
 

 

Court File No.: CV-25-00750817-00CL  

 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

B E T W E E N: 

 

RI FLOW LLC and NFS LEASING CANADA LTD. 

 

Applicants 

 

 - and -  

 

FLOW BEVERAGE CORP., FLOW WATER INC., FLOW GLOW BEVERAGES INC., 

FLOW BEVERAGES INC., AND 2446692 ONTARIO LIMITED 

Respondents 

 

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. B-

3, as amended, and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, as amended 

 

SERVICE LIST 

(as at October 6, 2025) 

 

NAME METHOD 

OF 

DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 

40 King Street West, Suite 6600 

Toronto, ON M5H 3S1 

 

Greg Azeff LSO#: 45324C 

gazeff@millerthomson.com  

Tel: 416.595.2660 

 

Patrick Corney LSO#: 65462N 

pcorney@millerthomson.com 

Tel: 416.595.8555 

 

Matthew Cressatti LSO#: 77944T 

mcressatti@millerthomson.com 

Tel: 416.597.4311 

 

Email Counsel for the Applicants 

mailto:gazeff@millerthomson.com
mailto:pcorney@millerthomson.com
mailto:mcressatti@millerthomson.com
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Kyla Mahar LSO#: 44182G 

kmahar@millerthomson.com 

Tel: 416.597.4303 

 

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 

199 Bay Street, Suite 5300 

Commerce Court West 

Toronto, ON M5L 1B9 

 

Lee Nicholson 

leenicholson@stikeman.com 

Tel: 416.869.5604 

 

Email Counsel for the Respondents 

RICHTER INC. 

1981 McGill College, #1100 

Montreal, QC H3A 0G6 

 

Olivier Benchaya 

obenchaya@richter.ca  

Tel: 514.934.8618 

 

Email Receiver 

GOWLING WLG 

1 First Canadian Place 

100 King Street, West, Suite 1600 

Toronto, ON M5X 1G5 

 

Asim Iqbal 

Asim.Iqbal@gowlingwlg.com  

Tel: 416.862.4693 

 

Thomas Gertner 

Thomas.Gertner@gowlingwlg.com  

Tel : 416.369.4618 

 

Patryk Sawicki 

Patryk.Sawicki@gowlingwlg.com  

Tel: 416.369.7246 

 

Email Counsel for the Receiver 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 

100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 

Toronto – Dominion Centre 

Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 

 

Mitchell Grossell 

mgrossell@tgf.ca 

Tel: 416.304.7978 

Email Counsel for Beatbox 

Beverages Canada, Inc. 

mailto:kmahar@millerthomson.com
mailto:leenicholson@stikeman.com
mailto:obenchaya@richter.ca
mailto:Asim.Iqbal@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Thomas.Gertner@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Patryk.Sawicki@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:mgrossell@tgf.ca
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Puya Fesharaki 

pfesharaki@tgf.ca 

Tel: 416.304.7979 

 

PPSA / UCC REGISTRANTS 

VAULT CREDIT CORPORATION 

41 Scarsdale Road, Suite 5 

Toronto, ON M3B 2R2 

 

support@vaultcredit.ca  

 

Vashisht Ramroop 

VRamroop@vaultcredit.ca 

 

Email PPSA Registrant 

EXPRESS TRUCK CENTER 

19757 Leslie Street 

Queensville, ON L0G 1R0 

 

lars@expresstruckcenter.ca  

 

Email PPSA Registrant 

TETRA PAK CANADA INC. 

15 Allstate Pkwy 6th Floor 

Markham, ON L3R 5B4 

 

 

virgilio.preziosi@tetrapak.com  

 

Courier PPSA Registrant 

MERCEDES-BENZ FINANCIAL / MERCEDES-

BENZ FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA 

CORPORATION 

2680 Matheson Blvd, Suite 500 

Mississauga, ON L4W 0A5 

 

mbf@mercedes-benz.com  

 

Email PPSA Registrant 

M&T BANK CORPORATION 

1 M&T Plaza 

345 Main St 

Buffalo, NY 

United States 

14203 

 

M&T LEGAL DOCUMENTS 

P.O. Box 844 

Buffalo, NY 

Email  PPSA Registrant 

mailto:pfesharaki@tgf.ca
mailto:support@vaultcredit.ca
mailto:VRamroop@vaultcredit.ca
mailto:lars@expresstruckcenter.ca
mailto:virgilio.preziosi@tetrapak.com
mailto:mbf@mercedes-benz.com
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14240 

 

ir@mtb.com 

ldp@mtb.com  

 

LANDLORDS 

AURORA INVESTMENTS INC. 

10410 Coleraine Drive 

Brampton, ON L6P 0V4  

 

 

Courier Landlord 

GIUSTICON CONTRACTING INC.  

10410 Coleraine Drive 

Brampton, ON L6P 0V4 

 

protosteel@gmail.com  

 

Email Landlord 

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 

c/o Department of Justice 

Ontario Regional Office 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 

Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

 

AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 

Fax: 416.973.0810 

 

Email Governmental Agency 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 

BANKRUPTCY CANADA 

151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 

Toronto, ON M5C 2W7 

 

osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca  

 

Email Governmental Agency  

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 

Legal Services Branch 

777 Bay Street, 11th Floor 

Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 

 

insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

 

Email Governmental Agency  

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION 

20 Queen Street West, Suite 1900 

Toronto, ON M5H 3S8 

 

GeneralCounsel@osc.gov.on.ca 

Email Governmental Agency 

mailto:ir@mtb.com
mailto:ldp@mtb.com
mailto:protosteel@gmail.com
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:GeneralCounsel@osc.gov.on.ca
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Paloma Ellard 

PEllard@osc.gov.on.ca 

 

ONTARIO MINISTRY OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT, CONSERVATION AND 

PARKS  

777 Bay Street, 5th floor  

Toronto, ON M7A 2J3 

 

LEGAL SERVICES BRANCH 

135 St. Clair Avenue West, 10th floor 

Toronto, ON M4V 1P5 

 

Laurence Borg, Legal Director 

laurence.borg@ontario.ca 

Fax: 416.314.6579 

 

Email Governmental Agency 

CANADIAN FOOD INSPECTION AGENCY 

1400 Merivale Road, Tower 2 

Ottawa, ON K1A 0Y9 

Fax: 613.228.6645 

 

c/o Department of Justice 

Ontario Regional Office 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 

Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

 

AGC_PGC_TORONTO.LEAD-

DCECJ@JUSTICE.GC.CA  

 

Email Governmental Agency 

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Chief Counsel 

White Oak Building 31, Room 4544 

10903 New Hampshire Ave. 

Silver Spring, MD  

United States  

20993-0002 

 

OC-OCC-FDA-Litigation-Mailbox@fda.hhs.gov 

Phone: 1.888.463.6332 

 

Email Governmental Agency 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH  

Bureau of Water Supply Protection 

Corning Tower, Room 1168, Empire State Plaza 

Email Governmental Agency 

mailto:PELLARD@osc.gov.on.ca
mailto:laurence.borg@ontario.ca
mailto:AGC_PGC_TORONTO.LEAD-DCECJ@JUSTICE.GC.CA
mailto:AGC_PGC_TORONTO.LEAD-DCECJ@JUSTICE.GC.CA
mailto:OC-OCC-FDA-Litigation-Mailbox@fda.hhs.gov
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Albany, NY 

United States 

12237 

 

H2ocert@health.ny.gov  

 

ONTARIO COMMERCIAL VEHICLE 

OPERATORS  

Ministry of Transportation 

Commercial Safety and Compliance Branch 

301 St. Paul Street, 3rd Floor 

St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 

 

CVOR@ontario.ca 

 

Email Governmental Agency 

CREDITORS 

CHARNESS, CHARNESS, AND CHARNESS LLP 

800-215 Rue St. Jacques 

Montreal, QC H2Y 1M6 

 

April Nutakor 

april@charnesslaw.com  

 

Email Counsel for R.R. Donnelley 

& Sons Company 

FALLIS, MCMILLAN & FERRIER 

195 Lambton Street East 

Durham, ON N0G 1R0 

 

Alexandra Ferrier 

aferrier@fallislaw.com  

 

Email Counsel for T.D. Smith 

Transport 

ACCOR NORTH AMERICA INC.  

5055 Keller Springs Rd 

Addison, TX 

United States 

75001 

 

ACCOR MANAGEMENT CANADA INC. 

155 Wellington St W 

Toronto, ON M5V 3L3 

 

Gerrick Gaudet 

Gerrick.Gaudet@accor.com 

 

Caroline Salomon 

Caroline.Salomon@accor.com 

 

Email Creditor 

mailto:H2ocert@health.ny.gov
mailto:CVOR@ontario.ca
mailto:april@charnesslaw.com
mailto:aferrier@fallislaw.com
mailto:Gerrick.Gaudet@accor.com
mailto:Caroline.Salomon@accor.com
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ANTON PAAR CANADA INC. 

2920 Rue de Miniac 

Montréal, QC H4S 1N5 

 

Jean-Francois Gagnon 

jean-francois.gagnon@anton-paar.com 

 

Philip Quinn 

philip.quinn@anton-paar.com 

 

Douglas Pewarchuk 

douglas.pewarchuk@Anton-Paar.com 

 

Darrian Norman 

darrian.norman@Anton-Paar.com 

 

Email Creditor 

NKPR INC. 

686 Richmond Street West 

Toronto, ON M6J 1C3 

 

Abhilash Gupta 

abhilash@nkpr.net 

 

Alice Buckley 

alice@nkpr.net 

 

Email Creditor 

HIGHSPRING TALENT SOLUTIONS 

TORONTO INC. 

5501 Virginia Way, Suite 120  

Brentwood, TN 

United States 

37027 

 

VACO BY HIGHSPRING 

20 Adelaide St E, Suite 202 

Toronto, ON M5C 2T6 

 

Lawrence Moscowitz 

larry.moscowitz@highspring.com 

 

Email  Creditor  

 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 

40 King Street West, Suite 6600 

Toronto, ON M5H 3S1 

 

Craig Mills 

cmills@millerthomson.com 

Email Counsel for Highspring 

Talent Solutions Toronto 

Inc. / Vaco by Highspring  

 

mailto:jean-francois.gagnon@anton-paar.com
mailto:philip.quinn@anton-paar.com
mailto:douglas.pewarchuk@Anton-Paar.com
mailto:darrian.norman@Anton-Paar.com
mailto:abhilash@nkpr.net
mailto:alice@nkpr.net
mailto:larry.moscowitz@highspring.com
mailto:cmills@millerthomson.com
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FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP 

40 King Street West, Suite 2400 

P.O. Box #215 

Toronto, ON M5H 3Y2 

 

Teodora Obradovic 

tobradovic@foglers.com 

 

Email Counsel for K&V Pallets 

Inc. 

THE VITA COCO COMPANY, INC. 

250 Park Avenue South, 7th Floor  

New York, NY  

United States 

10003 

 

Moe Zeidan 

mzeidan@vitacoco.com  

 

Email Creditor 

GERTEX DISTRIBUTING INC. 

110A Iron Street 

Etobicoke, ON M9W 5L9 

 

Priya Darshani 

priyad@gertexsolutions.com 

 

Dimitris Tsiontis 

dimitrist@gertexsolutions.com 

 

Email Creditor 

LIMITLESS CREATIVE 

1338 W Cermak Road, 

Chicago, IL 

United States 

60608 

 

Devin Joseph 

devin@limitlesscreative.com  

 

Daniel George 

daniel@limitlesscreative.com  

 

Email Creditor 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 

1 First Canadian Place 

100 King Street, West, Suite 6200 

Toronto, ON M5X 1B8 

 

Ben Muller 

Email Counsel for Tetra Pak 

Canada Inc. 

mailto:tobradovic@foglers.com
mailto:mzeidan@vitacoco.com
mailto:priyad@gertexsolutions.com
mailto:dimitrist@gertexsolutions.com
mailto:devin@limitlesscreative.com
mailto:daniel@limitlesscreative.com
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bmuller@osler.com 

 

John Valley 

jvalley@osler.com 

 

INNOVATION DIAGNOSTICS INC. 

229 Rue Robinson 

Saint-Eustache, QC J7R 5V7 

 

France Guertin 

france.guertin@innovationdiagnostics.com 

 

Sophie Lefebvre 

Sophie.lefebvre@innovationdiagnostics.com 

 

Email  Creditor 

ND LLP 

60 Byng Avenue, Suite 912 

Toronto, ON M2N 7H4 

 

Subu Narayanan 

subu@ndllp.ca 

 

Email  Creditor 

FLIPP OPERATIONS INC. 

3250 Bloor Street West, Suite 300 

Etobicoke, ON M8X 2X9 

 

legal@flipp.com  

 

accountsreceivable@flipp.com 

 

Email Creditor 

 

 

EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

 

gazeff@millerthomson.com; pcorney@millerthomson.com; mcressatti@millerthomson.com; 

leenicholson@stikeman.com; obenchaya@richter.ca; kmahar@millerthomson.com ; 

Asim.Iqbal@gowlingwlg.com; Thomas.Gertner@gowlingwlg.com ; 

Heather.Fisher@gowlingwlg.com; Patryk.Sawicki@gowlingwlg.com; mgrossell@tgf.ca; 

pfesharaki@tgf.ca; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; osbservice-bsfservice@ised-

isde.gc.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; protosteel@gmail.com; PEllard@osc.gov.on.ca; 

GeneralCounsel@osc.gov.on.ca ; support@vaultcredit.ca ; VRamroop@vaultcredit.ca; 

mbf@mercedes-benz.com ; ir@mtb.com ; ldp@mtb.com;  contactus@dllgroup.com; 

ryan.larson@dllgroup.com ; lars@expresstruckcenter.ca ; aferrier@fallislaw.com ; 

Gerrick.Gaudet@accor.com ; Caroline.Salomon@accor.com ; april@charnesslaw.com ; jean-

francois.gagnon@anton-paar.com ; philip.quinn@anton-paar.com ; douglas.pewarchuk@Anton-

Paar.com ; darrian.norman@Anton-Paar.com ; abhilash@nkpr.net 

mailto:bmuller@osler.com
mailto:jvalley@osler.com
mailto:france.guertin@innovationdiagnostics.com
mailto:Sophie.lefebvre@innovationdiagnostics.com
mailto:subu@ndllp.ca
mailto:legal@flipp.com
mailto:accountsreceivable@flipp.com
mailto:gazeff@millerthomson.com
mailto:pcorney@millerthomson.com
mailto:mcressatti@millerthomson.com
mailto:leenicholson@stikeman.com
mailto:obenchaya@richter.ca
mailto:kmahar@millerthomson.com
mailto:Asim.Iqbal@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Thomas.Gertner@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Heather.Fisher@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Patryk.Sawicki@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:mgrossell@tgf.ca
mailto:pfesharaki@tgf.ca
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
mailto:protosteel@gmail.com
mailto:PELLARD@osc.gov.on.ca
mailto:GeneralCounsel@osc.gov.on.ca
mailto:support@vaultcredit.ca
mailto:VRamroop@vaultcredit.ca
mailto:mbf@mercedes-benz.com
mailto:ir@mtb.com
mailto:ldp@mtb.com
mailto:contactus@dllgroup.com
mailto:ryan.larson@dllgroup.com
mailto:lars@expresstruckcenter.ca
mailto:aferrier@fallislaw.com
mailto:Gerrick.Gaudet@accor.com
mailto:Caroline.Salomon@accor.com
mailto:april@charnesslaw.com
mailto:jean-francois.gagnon@anton-paar.com
mailto:jean-francois.gagnon@anton-paar.com
mailto:philip.quinn@anton-paar.com
mailto:douglas.pewarchuk@Anton-Paar.com
mailto:douglas.pewarchuk@Anton-Paar.com
mailto:darrian.norman@Anton-Paar.com
mailto:abhilash@nkpr.net
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; alice@nkpr.net ; larry.moscowitz@highspring.com ; cmills@millerthomson.com ; 

laurence.borg@ontario.ca ; AGC_PGC_TORONTO.LEAD-DCECJ@JUSTICE.GC.CA ; OC-

OCC-FDA-Litigation-Mailbox@fda.hhs.gov ; tobradovic@foglers.com ; 

H2ocert@health.ny.gov ; virgilio.preziosi@tetrapak.com ; CVOR@ontario.ca ; 

mzeidan@vitacoco.com ; priyad@gertexsolutions.com ; dimitrist@gertexsolutions.com ; 

devin@limitlesscreative.com ; daniel@limitlesscreative.com ; jvalley@osler.com; 

bmuller@osler.com ; france.guertin@innovationdiagnostics.com ; 

Sophie.lefebvre@innovationdiagnostics.com ; subu@ndllp.ca ; legal@flipp.com ; 

accountsreceivable@flipp.com  

 

 

mailto:alice@nkpr.net
mailto:larry.moscowitz@highspring.com
mailto:cmills@millerthomson.com
mailto:laurence.borg@ontario.ca
mailto:AGC_PGC_TORONTO.LEAD-DCECJ@JUSTICE.GC.CA
mailto:OC-OCC-FDA-Litigation-Mailbox@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:OC-OCC-FDA-Litigation-Mailbox@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:tobradovic@foglers.com
mailto:H2ocert@health.ny.gov
mailto:virgilio.preziosi@tetrapak.com
mailto:CVOR@ontario.ca
mailto:mzeidan@vitacoco.com
mailto:priyad@gertexsolutions.com
mailto:dimitrist@gertexsolutions.com
mailto:devin@limitlesscreative.com
mailto:daniel@limitlesscreative.com
mailto:jvalley@osler.com
mailto:bmuller@osler.com
mailto:france.guertin@innovationdiagnostics.com
mailto:Sophie.lefebvre@innovationdiagnostics.com
mailto:subu@ndllp.ca
mailto:legal@flipp.com
mailto:accountsreceivable@flipp.com

